
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

Mrs R H Adams (Mayor) 
N Alam 

L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 

Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 
D M Carter 

M H Charlesworth 

Mrs H E Darling JP 
M L Darr 

Mrs L Eaton JP 
D A Gamble 

F S Ghattoraya 
Mrs S Z Haq 

Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman (Deputy Mayor) 

Mrs L Kaufman 

Miss A Kaur 
Ms C D Kozlowski 
Mrs H E Loydall 

K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 

Mrs S B Morris 
R E R Morris 
Dr I K Ridley 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Full Council 

Date and Time: Tuesday, 13 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Offices, Bushloe House, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

Special Title:  

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2280 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
05 December 2022 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

 

It has cost £10.20 to print, package and post this single agenda pack for this meeting. 

A full cost breakdown for all agenda packs for this meeting is provided further down.. 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Reminder | Our Move to Brocks Hill - Member Drop-In  

 A reminder for Members only that a drop-in event is scheduled between 5:30 - 
7:00 pm (prior to the start of the above meeting) so Officers can share further 
information and updates about the office move to Brocks Hill Country Park. 

 

~ Page 1 ~



 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 13 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions  

 This meeting will be live streamed. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
YouTube Live Stream  
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below.  
 

https://youtu.be/k2wOvM1DdMA  

 

1.   Calling to Order of the Meeting  

 The meeting of the Council will be called to order to receive Her Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting(s)  

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting(s) in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

 a.   Tuesday, 27 September 2022, 7.00 pm 5 - 10 

 b.   Tuesday, 15 November 2022, 6.00 pm (Extraordinary) 11 - 12 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting(s)  

 There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting(s).  

6.   Motions on Notice  

 To consider any Motions on Notice in accordance with Rule 14 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution. 

 

7.   Petitions, Deputations and Questions  

 To receive any Petitions, Deputations and, or, to answer any Questions by 
Members or the Public in accordance with Rule(s) 11, 12, 13 and 10 of Part 4 of 
the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

 a.   Support for Existing Allotments 13 

  Submitted by Nigel Herbert 
Chair of the Aylestone Lane Allotment Association 

 

8.   Mayor's Announcements  

~ Page 2 ~

https://youtu.be/k2wOvM1DdMA


 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 13 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor in accordance with Rule 2 of 
Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

 a.   Official Mayoral / Deputy Mayoral Engagements 14 - 15 

9.   Leader's Statement  

 To receive any statement from the Leader of the Council in accordance with 
Article 2.9.2(ii) of Part 2 of the Constitution. 

 

10.   2023/24 Draft Revenue Budget and 2023/24 – 2027/28 Draft Capital 
Programmes 

16 - 67 

 Report of the Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer  

11.   Housing Standards in Rented and Social Rent Properties (Mould, Damp 
and Condensation) 

68 - 132 

 Report of the Housing Manager  

12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

13.   Former Oadby Pool Site (Exempt) 133 - 147 

 Exempt Report of the Economic Regeneration Manager  

 
You can access all available public meeting documents  

and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 
 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows device 
with the intuitive 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
available at 

bit.ly/3vji3FY or 
smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app. 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

The cost breakdown for printing, packaging and posting the agenda pack for 
this meeting (excluding any carbon footprint impact) is calculated as follows: 

 

 This agenda pack (1) All agenda packs (15)  

Paper, ink and envelope 
(A4 white, colour, C4 envelope) 

£7.96 £119.40 

Postage 
(1st class, large) 

£2.24 £33.60 

~ Page 3 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
https://bit.ly/3vji3FY
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 13 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

Officer time 
(Pro rata hourly rate) 

n/a £15.47 

 

Total cost(s) £10.20 £168.47 
 

Please contact Democratic Services to discuss the more cost-effective and environmentally-friendly 
options available for receiving this agenda pack, including any IT and/or training requirements. 

 

 

~ Page 4 ~



Full Council 
Tuesday, 27 September 2022, 7.00 pm 

Mayor / Deputy 
Mayor’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON 

TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2258 

 
Mrs R H Adams Mayor 
J Kaufman Deputy Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam  
G A Boulter  
J W Boyce Leader of the Council 
D M Carter  
M H Charlesworth  
Mrs H E Darling JP Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
M L Darr  
D A Gamble  
F S Ghattoraya  
Mrs S Z Haq Deputy Leader of the Council 
Miss P V Joshi Leader of the Opposition 
Mrs L Kaufman  
Ms C D Kozlowski  
K J Loydall  
Dr I K Ridley  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
P Fisher Strategic Director 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
T Gwam Interim Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer 
T Hatton Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
R Thompson RPT Consulting 
 

32.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor. 

33.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors L A Bentley, Mrs L M Broadley, F S 
Broadley, Mrs L Eaton JP, D W Loydall, Mrs H E Loydall, R E R Morris and Mrs S B Morris. 

34.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

~ Page 5 ~

Agenda Item 4a.



Full Council 
Tuesday, 27 September 2022, 7.00 pm 

Mayor / Deputy 
Mayor’s Initials  

 

 

35.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 July 2022 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

36.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
In relation to action point 1, Councillor M H Charlesworth expressed his gratitude to 
Officers for writing to the various recipients and to those who provided a response. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 12 July 2022 be 
noted. 

37.   MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
None. 

38.   PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 
None.  

39.   MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Mayor announced that she had hoped for a greater turnout at the reading of the 
Borough Proclamation on the accession of His Majesty King Charles III that took place at 
Peace Memorial Park in Wigston on Sunday 11 September 2022. 

39a.   OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was: 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The list of Official Engagements attended by The Mayor and/or Deputy Mayor 
be noted. 

40.   LEADER'S STATEMENT 
 
The Leader of the Council presented a statement outlining his recent work, the 
administration’s plans and an overview of recent decisions taken since the previous 
meeting of the Council. 
 
The Leader particularly reflected on the challenges and pressures arising from the volatility 
of the current financial situation in terms of the ongoing cost-of-living crisis, the 
uncertainty surrounding the Local Government Financial Settlement for 2022/23 onwards 
and the knock-on effect of the Government’s recently announced Growth Plan. The 
budgetary implications were said to require the Council to make difficult decisions in the 

~ Page 6 ~



Full Council 
Tuesday, 27 September 2022, 7.00 pm 

Mayor / Deputy 
Mayor’s Initials  

 

 

short-to-medium term regarding further efficiency savings and maximising income streams 
whilst also providing support to the Borough’s residents. 

41.   MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) (2022 - 2027) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 35 - 81 of 
the agenda reports pack) which asked it to approve the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(2022 - 2027). 
 
Members were advised that in relation to the Modular Build Project at Horsewell Lane in 
Wigston, a site survey had recently been undertaken by the Council’s Economic 
Regeneration Team with a view to make further progress as soon as possible. 
 
Members also requested that Officers make representations to the Government advocating 
for fairer funding arrangements under the proposed Business Rates Retention Scheme 
given the lower growth opportunities available in the Borough. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M H Charlesworth, seconded by the Leader of the Council and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The contents of the report be noted; and 
(ii) The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (2022 - 2027) be approved. 

42.   MAXIMISING THE COUNCIL'S INCOME (SEPTEMBER 2022) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the
[...]
he LPG to the Investment Plan, subject to being 

compliant with the fund, be approved by the Leader of the Council in 
consultation with the Strategic Director/S151 Officer (as set out in 4.3 of 

~ Page 8 ~



Full Council 
Tuesday, 27 September 2022, 7.00 pm 

Mayor / Deputy 
Mayor’s Initials  

 

 

the report); and 
(iii) The Chair of each of the LPG groups bring forward a nomination of a 

County Councillor representative at the appropriate time. 

46.   DOMESTIC ABUSE POLICIES (SEPTEMBER 2022) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 3 - 27 of 
the agenda update reports pack) which sought its approval to implement two new 
corporate Domestic Abuse Policies. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M H Charlesworth, seconded by Councillor Mrs L Kaufman 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The content of the report and appendices be noted; and 
(ii) The Domestic Abuse Policies (at appendix 1 and 3) be approved. 

47.   CIVIC AGREEMENT UPDATE WITH LEICESTER/SHIRE UNIVERSITIES 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 141 - 151 
of the agenda reports pack) provided Members with overview of the CIVIC University 
Agreement entered into between the Council, the University of Leicester and other 
partners in June 2022. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted. 

48.   NEW VISION FOR THE COUNCIL (PRESENTATION) 
 
The Council gave consideration to a presentation which provided an update to Members in 
relation to the Council’s New Vision. 
 
In relation to concerns around the limited number responses received from the recent 
public consultation, Members were advised that the Local Government Association’s 
baseline requirements had been met in affirming the Council’s vision. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the presentation be noted. 

49.   LEISURE CENTRE CONTRACT UPDATE (SEPTEMBER 2022) 
 
Under section 100B(4)(B) of the Local Government Act 1972, by reason of 
special  circumstance, in that an additional item of business needed to be 
considered before the next meeting of the Council. 
 
The Mayor was of the opinion that an urgent item of business regarding the Council’s 
Leisure Centre Contract was be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as the 
contract in question required affirmative action to be taken by Officers by 3 October 2022 
under a delegated authority which can only be resolved by Council. 

~ Page 9 ~



Full Council 
Tuesday, 27 September 2022, 7.00 pm 

Mayor / Deputy 
Mayor’s Initials  

 

 

 
Furthermore, it was moved by the Mayor, seconded by the Deputy Mayor and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information) during consideration of the urgent item on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the exempt report (as tabled at the meeting) 
regarding a leisure centre contract update for September 2022, together with a exempt 
presentation delivered by Mr Robin Thompson of RPT Consulting Limited. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor D A Gamble and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations be approved. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.35 pm 

 
 

   

 Mayor / Deputy Mayor 
 

 Tuesday, 13 December 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 10 ~



Full Council 
Tuesday, 15 November 2022, 6.00 pm 

Mayor / Deputy 
Mayor’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, 

LE18 2DR ON TUESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 6.02 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2466 

 
Mrs R H Adams Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

N Alam  
L A Bentley  
G A Boulter  
J W Boyce Leader of the Council 
Mrs L M Broadley  
F S Broadley  
D M Carter  
M H Charlesworth  
Mrs H E Darling JP Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
Mrs L Eaton JP  
F S Ghattoraya  
Mrs S Z Haq Deputy Leader of the Council 
Mrs H E Loydall  
K J Loydall  
D W Loydall  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
C Eyre Housing Manager 
P Fisher Strategic Director 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
T Gwam Interim Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer 
T Hatton Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
Councillor M L Darr  
Councillor D A Gamble  
 

50.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor. 

51.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Miss P V Joshi, J Kaufman, Mrs L 
Kaufman, Ms C D Kozlowski, Mrs S B Morris, R E R Morris and Dr I K Ridley.  
 
Councillors M L Darr and D A Gamble attended the meeting remotely, but in accordance 
with the provisions in the Local Government Act 1972, were not considered present for the 
purposes of voting. 

~ Page 11 ~

Agenda Item 4b.



Full Council 
Tuesday, 15 November 2022, 6.00 pm 

Mayor / Deputy 
Mayor’s Initials  

 

 

52.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

53.   COST OF LIVING - COUNCIL RESPONSE 
 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 4 - 12 of the agenda 
reports pack) which asked it to approve the financial resources to extend the 
arrangements already in place to support residents and businesses through the Cost of 
Living crisis in order to sustain appropriate support to March 2023. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The reallocation of £80,000 of General Fund reserves previously 

earmarked as a “Wellbeing Reserve” and £30,000 of a £140,000 HRA 
reserve previously earmarked as “Universal Credit HRA Reserve” for the 
purpose of providing support to residents and business through the Cost 
of Living crisis be approved; 

(ii) Delegated authority be given to the Strategic Director / Section 151 
Officer to distribute such funds within maximum levels as outlined in the 
report;  

(iii) Any amounts that remain unspent at 31 March 2023 be returned to 
general fund and HRA general reserves, subject to a further report being 
presented; and 

(iv) Parking charges for all Council car parks be suspended every Saturday and 
Sunday between 1 December and 31 December 2022 (inclusive).  

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.09 pm 

 
 

   

 Mayor / Deputy Mayor 
 

 Tuesday, 13 December 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 12 ~



 

 

 

 

QUESTION ON NOTICE BY THE PUBLIC 

 

Full Council | Tuesday, 13 December 2022 

 

Support for Existing Allotments 

 

Question 

 

1. Can the Council please confirm its policy and views regarding the support for existing 

allotments in terms of resource and funding as it does not appear to directly align with the 

strategy defined in The Borough of Oadby and Wigston Local Plan 2011-2031? 

 

Nigel Herbert 

Chair of the Aylestone Lane Allotment Association 

c/o Aylestone Lane, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 1FX 

 

The above question was duly received by the Head of Law & Democracy on 24 October 2022 

in
[...]
 Revenue Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan 
and 2023/24 – 2025/26 Draft Capital Programmes 

Report Author(s): Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director of Finance  
/Section 151 Officer) 

 

Purpose of Report: For Policy, Finance and Development Committee to recommend to 
Council the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue 
budget proposals and the Draft Capital Programmes for consultation. 

Report Summary: The report outlines the draft budget position for the 2023/24 year for 
the Council’s General Fund, which is an anticipated deficit position of 
£517k which will need to be met through the use of reserves. 
 
The report also presents the draft Housing Revenue Account which is a 
small surplus of £20k. 
 
The proposed Capital Programme for 2023/24 is £1.26m and £4.04m 
on the General Fund and HRA respectively.  The indicative position for 
2024/25 and beyond is also presented.   

Recommendation(s): That the Committee: 
 
A. Approve a recommendation to increase Council Tax by the 

core referendum limit of 2.99%, from the options as set 
out in Table 4; 

 
B. Approve a recommendation to increase Rents by the 

maximum social rent level of 7%, from the options as set 
out in Table 5; 

 
C. Having approved the recommendations as set out above, 

recommend to Council the draft revenue budgets for 
2023/24 and Draft Capital Programmes 2023/24 – 
2025/26 for statutory consultation; and 

 
D. Note the indicative assurance statement provided by the 

Section 151 Officer. 

Senior Leadership, Head 
of Service, Manager, 
Officer and Other 
Contact(s): 

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2845 
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Tony Gwam (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2608 
tony.gwam@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Rashpal Sohal (Finance Manager) 
(0116) 257 2705 
Rashpal.Sohal@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk 

~ Page 16 ~

Agenda Item 10

mailto:tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:tony.gwam@oadby-wigston.
[...]
St Wistans Churchyards David Gill  0  0  15,000  15,000  0  0.00 

Total - General Fund  6,560,703  3,483,559  5,553,486 (780,800) (308,318)  1,257,500  417,500  410,000  410,000  410,000  893,690  3,898,490  0  16,358  0  3,649,948  0.15 

PLANNED EXPENDITURE GRAND TOTAL  10,904,845  3,759,336  7,453,486 (3,224,942) (308,318)  5,301,642  1,917,500  1,910,000  1,910,000  1,910,000  893,690  4,398,490  9,449,473  16,358  0  5,644,617  0.15 

~
 P

age 67 ~



 

 

 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 13 

December 2022 
Matter for 

Information 

 

Report Title: Housing Standards in Rented and Social Rent Properties 
(Mould, Damp and Condensation) 

Report Author(s): Chris Eyre (Housing Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: To provide assurance in respect of the condition of properties in the 
Council’s role as a landlord. 

Report Summary: This report provides a review of the Council’s housing stock in respect 
of the issues concerning the management of damp, mould and 
condensation. 

Recommendation(s): A. That Members note the content of the report. 
B. That Members note that the Council will respond to the 

request for information by the Regulator of Social 
Housing as set out in Section 4 of this report. 

C. That Members note the letter to the Rt Hon Michael Gove 
MP regarding housing standards in private rented 
properties in the Borough as set out in Section 6 of this 
report. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2845 
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Adrian Thorpe (Head of Build Environment) 
(0116) 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Chris Eyre (Housing Manager) 
(0116) 257 2726 
chris.eyre@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: There
[...]
e a bid for Social Housing Decarbonisation funding (SHDF) to further improve our stock 
and is currently reviewing its Empty Homes Strategy and establishing a dedicated Houses in 
Multiple Occupancy Policy.   
 
The Authority has actively engaged with your department’s consultation and sounding boards in 
relation to the new Decent Homes Standards and have advocated for the need for mandatory 
licencing as a solution to housing standards issues. The authority also has a robust damp 
assessment procedure as can be seen in the attached guidance document.  
 
I trust that the above information is sufficient in advance of the full response requested by 27 
January 2023. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Anne Court  
Chief Executive 
 
enc 
 

~ Page 132 ~



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 133 ~

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 141 ~

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 142 ~

Appendix 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4a. Tuesday, 27 September 2022, 7.00 pm
	4b. Tuesday, 15 November 2022, 6.00 pm (Extraordinary)
	7a. Support for Existing Allotments
	8a. Official Mayoral / Deputy Mayoral Engagements
	10 2023/24 Draft Revenue Budget and 2023/24 – 2027/28 Draft Capital Programmes
	Appendix 1 - General Fund Budget Proposal
	Appendix 2 - Draft 2023/24 General Fund Budget
	Appendix 3 - HRA Proposals 23.24
	Appendix 4 - Draft 2023/24 HRA Budget
	Appendix 5 - Proposed 2023/24 Scale of Fees and Charges
	Appendix 6 - Draft 2023/24-2027/28 Capital Programme

	11 Housing Standards in Rented and Social Rent Properties (Mould, Damp and Condensation)
	Appendix 1 - Housing Ombudsman Spotlight, Damp and Mould, Damp and Condensation
	Structure Bookmarks
	  


	Appendix 2 - Letter to Rt Hon Michael Gove MP

	13 Former 

Minutes of the meeting


Full Council 
Tuesday, 13 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

Mayor / Deputy 
Mayor’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON 

TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2280 

 
Mrs R H Adams Mayor 
J Kaufman Deputy Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Dr N Alam  
L A Bentley  
G A Boulter  
J W Boyce Leader of the Council 
D M Carter  
M H Charlesworth  
Mrs H E Darling JP Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
Mrs L Eaton JP  
Mrs S Z Haq Deputy Leader of the Council 
Mrs L Kaufman  
Miss A Kaur  
Ms C D Kozlowski  
K J Loydall  
Mrs S B Morris  
R E R Morris  
Dr I K Ridley  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
C Eyre Housing Manager 
P Fisher Strategic Director 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
T Hatton Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
C Shephard Consultant (Attended Remotely) 
Miss P V Joshi (Attended Remotely) 
 

54.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor. 
 
The meeting was led in prayer by the Reverend to the Mayor. 

55.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors F S Broadley, Mrs L M Broadley, F S 
Ghattoraya, D W Loydall and Mrs H E Loydall. 
 



Full Council 
Tuesday, 13 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

Mayor / Deputy 
Mayor’s Initials  

 

 

Councillor Miss P V Joshi attended the meeting remotely, but in accordance with the 
provisions in the Local Government Act 1972, were not considered present for the 
purposes of voting. 

56.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

57.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

57a.   TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2022, 7.00 PM 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 September 2022 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

57b.   TUESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2022, 6.00 PM (EXTRAORDINARY) 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous extraordinary meeting held on 15 November 2022 
be taken as read, confirmed and signed. 

58.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting(s). 

59.   MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
None.  

60.   PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

60a.   SUPPORT FOR EXISTING ALLOTMENTS 
 
The Mayor confirmed that one question by the public had been received from Mr Nigel 
Herbert, Chairman of the Aylestone Lane Allotment Association, in relation to ‘Support for 
Existing Allotments (as set out at page 13 of the agenda reports pack).  
 
The question was put by Mrs Lynette Wright, on behalf of Aylestone Lane Allotment 
Association, to which the following response was provided by Councillor G A Boulter: 
 
The provision of allotments is a discretionary service offered by the Council. The 
allotments are currently administered by 1 full-time officer who also is responsible for 
supporting the Council’s cemetery function. In terms of funding, as a discretionary service, 
the allotments should be cost neutral to the Council, a position which they have not yet 
currently achieved. 
 
The Council has recently adopted a new charging strategy which going forward will make 
the allotments self-sufficient and ensure that the Council remains in a position to continue 



Full Council 
Tuesday, 13 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

Mayor / Deputy 
Mayor’s Initials  

 

 

to provide a source of pride within the Borough, playing  it’s part in helping the Council 
secure the East Midlands in Bloom competition results for many years to come. 
 
A supplementary question was put by Mrs Wright as follows: 
 
Is the Council looking reduce its commitment to maintaining and improving the allotment 
site in favour of selling the land or can an improved service be relied on? 
 
The following supplementary response was provided by Head of Law & Democracy: 
 
Officers are grateful for the support that they have received from the Allotment 
Association over recent months, and accepts there has been a recent breakdown in that 
relationship. Going forward, the Council’s intention is to commit to the allotments and is 
currently in the process of recruiting a new Officer which, it is hoped, will improve that 
working relationship. The Allotment Association can be assured that there is no intention 
to sell the allotment site. 

61.    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

61a.   OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was: 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The list of Official Engagements attended by The Mayor and/or Deputy Mayor 
be noted. 

62.   LEADER'S STATEMENT 
 
The Leader of the Council presented a Statement outlining his recent work and the 
administration’s plans. He also provided an overview of recent decisions taken and on 
certain developments, including the Local Finance Government Settlement and the East 
Midlands D2N2 Devolution Deal, since the previous meeting of the Council. 
 
The Leader of the Council announced he would not be standing at the Borough Council 
elections in May 2023 for personal reasons. He reflect on the administration’s 
achievements and confirmed that he would remain as Leader until April 2023.  

63.   2023/24 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET AND 2023/24 – 2027/28 DRAFT CAPITAL 
PROGRAMMES 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 16 - 67 
of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to approve the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) revenue budget proposals and the Draft Capital Programmes for 
consultation. 
 
In relation to recently published literature purporting that the Borough charged the highest 
rate of Council Tax in Leicestershire, Councillor M H Charlesworth specifically requested 
the following parish precept figures to be included with these minutes: 
 

 Melton B. C. (Belvior Parish) - £ 2,130.97 

 Blaby D. C. (Blaby Parish) - £2,122.63 
 Charnwood B. C.  (Mountsorrel Parish) - £2,094.58 



Full Council 
Tuesday, 13 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

Mayor / Deputy 
Mayor’s Initials  

 

 

 North West Leics D. C.  (Castle Donington Parish) - £2,092.18 
 Harborough D. C.  (Shearsby Parish) - £ 2,073.74 
 Hinckley & Bosworth B. C. (Bagworth Parish) - £2,032.06 
 Oadby & Wigston B. C. (No Parish) - £2,024.98 

 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Deputy Leader of the Council and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) A recommendation to increase Council Tax by the core referendum limit of 

2.99%, from the options as set out in Table 4 be approved; 
(ii) A recommendation to increase Rents by the maximum social rent level of 

7%, from the options as set out in Table 5 be approved;  
(iii) Having approved the recommendations as set out above, to recommend 

the draft revenue budgets for 2023/24 and Draft Capital Programmes 
2023/24 – 2025/26 for statutory consultation; and 

(iv) Note the indicative assurance statement provided by the Section 151 
Officer. 

 
Votes For  17 
Votes Against 1 
Abstentions  0 

64.   HOUSING STANDARDS IN RENTED AND SOCIAL RENT PROPERTIES (MOULD, 
DAMP AND CONDENSATION) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 68 – 132 
of the agenda reports pack) which provided Members which assurance in respect of the 
condition of properties in the Council’s role as a landlord. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 

 
(i) Members note the content of the report.  
(ii) Members note that the Council will respond to the request for information 

by the Regulator of Social Housing as set out in Section 4 of this report.  
(iii) Members note the letter to the Rt Hon Michael Gove MP regarding housing 

standards in private rented properties in the Borough as set out in Section 
6 of this report.  

65.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 



Full Council 
Tuesday, 13 December 2022, 7.00 pm 

Mayor / Deputy 
Mayor’s Initials  

 

 

66.   FORMER OADBY POOL SITE (EXEMPT) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the exempt report and appendices (as set out at pages 
133 – 147 of the private agenda reports pack) in relation to the Former Oadby Pool Site in 
Oadby. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor M H Charlesworth and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(v) Recommendation A be approved; 
(vi) Recommendation B be noted; 
(vii) Recommendation C(a) be approved; 
(viii) Recommendation D be noted; 
(ix) Recommendation E be approved; and 
(x) Recommendation F be approved. 
 
Votes For  17 
Votes Against 1 
Abstentions  0 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.17 pm 

 
 

   

 Mayor / Deputy Mayor 
 

 Thursday, 23 February 2023 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


